This study investigated the impact of AI-driven personalized learning system on students, with its challenges/ barriers. 
Four research questions guided the study. The study adopted a descriptive survey design. The population of the study 
was all the nursing and midwifery students in the case study school in the 2023/2024 academic session. A total of four 
hundred and twenty-five (425) students formed the population of the study, from which a total of 156 nursing students 
were randomly sampled from 100,200, and 300 levels students using a proportionate stratified random sampling 
technique. An instrument titled “Impact and challenges of use of AI on students’ learning questionnaire (ICASLQ) was